





June 24, 1993

David B. Cosgrove

Rutan and Tucker

Bank of the West, Suite 1400

611 Anton Blvd.

Costa Mesa, CA  92626-1998






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-93-238

Dear Mr. Cosgrove:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding the responsibilities of the members of the Palm Springs' Visitors and Promotion Board, pursuant to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  You are specifically seeking informal assistance with respect to your question.


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


Does the "public generally" exception apply to permit members of the Palm Springs' Visitors and Promotion Board to participate in decisions that may have a material financial effect on the member's economic interests?

CONCLUSION


Under the "public generally" exception, members of the Palm Springs' Visitors and Promotion Board may only participate in the decisions of the board that materially affect their economic interests if the decisions will affect a significant segment of the industry they represent in substantially the same manner.  However, nonindustry members, such as the city council representatives and the public members, may only participate in decisions that materially affect their economic interests if the decisions will affect a significant segment of the population of Palm Springs in substantially the same manner.  

FACTS


In March of 1989, the Palm Springs City Council created the Palm Springs' Visitors and Promotion Board (the "board").  The board is composed of 11 members, five of whom are required by the creating ordinance to be hotel owners or managers in the jurisdiction, and three members representing the retail and restaurant sector of the city.  Additionally, there are two city councilmembers and two members selected to represent the public at large.


The board was created to oversee and advise on the hiring of an officer to oversee advertising and promotion for the city; the promotion, advertising, publicizing, and marketing activities of the City of Palm Springs; to evaluate marketing efforts of the city; to serve as a liaison between the hospitality industry valley-wide and the Palm Springs effort; and to make recommendations on the annual budget to be used for the city's visitors promotion activity.


You stated that since its inception, the board has instituted a central clearinghouse for information on hotels and a hotel referral service, and a discount coupon program which circulated discount coupons to retail businesses and local merchants in the city.

ANALYSIS

Conflicts of Interest


The Act was adopted by the voters of California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act was to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, would perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)


In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using the official's position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A "public official" is defined in Section 82048 and Regulation 18700 as every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  This definition would appear to include members of the Palm Springs' Visitors and Promotion Board.  


Section 87103 provides:


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  

* * *


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.


You stated in your letter requesting advice, that the members of the Palm Springs' Visitors and Promotion Board were appointed by virtue of having interests in specific businesses, trades, and professions in the jurisdiction.  These business interests are considered economic interests pursuant to Section 87103.  Thus, the members are prohibited from participating in decisions that will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on the interests.


However, we note that the councilmembers and the public members are not appointed by virtue of their economic interests, or to represent any specific industry, trade, or profession in the jurisdiction.  Thus, we cannot analyze whether these members have economic interests that will be affected by the board's decisions.  However, if these members do have economic interests that will be affected, they are prohibited from participating in decisions that will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on the interests.


The Commission has adopted guidelines to determine whether a financial effect on an economic interest is material, depending on the specific circumstances of the decision.  The applicable standard differs depending on whether an economic interest is directly or indirectly affected by a decision.  


Regulation 18702.1 provides that where a business entity in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in the decision before the public official's agency, the effect of a decision is deemed to be material.  A business is directly involved in a decision before the board when the business entity, or its agent:



(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;


(2)  Is a named party in, or the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency;


(3)  A person or business entity is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.






Regulation 18702.1(b).


However, an economic interest may also result in disqualification with respect to a decision if the economic interest will be indirectly materially affected.  


Whether the indirect effect on a business entity is material depends on the financial size of the business entity.  For example, Regulation 18702.2(g) provides that for a relatively small business entity, the indirect effect of a decision is material where:



(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or


(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or


(3)  The decision will result in the increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.


Consequently, if subdivision (g) of Regulation 18702.2 were the appropriate standard, and the board's decision concerned a program that will affect the gross revenues of a member's business or the member's employer by $10,000 or more for a fiscal year, or the value of assets or liabilities by $10,000 or more, the member may not participate.  Moreover, if the decision will result in the member's business incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more, the member may not participate.  

"Public Generally" Exception


However, public officials with financial interests that will be materially affected by a decision may participate in the decision if the effect on their interests is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  This exception is factually based and takes several different forms depending on the specific facts involved.


The most common application of the "public generally" exception is to decisions that affect the official's interests in substantially the same manner as it would affect a significant segment of the public.  (Regulation 18703.)  The "public" consists of the entire jurisdiction of the agency in question.  (In re Owen (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 77.)  This is so because all the residents of the jurisdiction are constituents of the official.   

